Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-9531
ulcr2d2c3po@utahlegalclinic.com

JOHN PACE
ALAN TARADASH
JENNY J. DUMAS

65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

This brief complies with the type-volume limitation of Fed. R. App. P.

32(a)(7)(B) because this brief contains thirteen thousand seven hundred sixty-

eight (13,768) words, excluding the parts of the brief exempted by Fed. R. App. P.

32(a)(7)(B)(iii).  

This brief complies with typeface requirements of Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)

and the type style requirements of Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) because this brief has